STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	) S:	S
COUNTY OF DU PAGE	)	

I, Lynn Curiale, City Clerk of Wood Dale, Illinois DO HEREBY CERTIFY that as such City Clerk and keeper of the records, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution #R-23-10 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROPOSAL FROM DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR THE WOODSIDE PUMP STATION EMERGENCY PIPING REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$24,000.00

Passed by The City of Wood Dale, Du Page County, Illinois, IN WITNESS WHERE OF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the City of Wood Dale, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2023.

SEAL SEAL SEAL

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

### Resolution #R-23-10

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROPOSAL FROM DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR THE WOODSIDE PUMP STATION EMERGENCY PIPING REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$24,000.00

Passed:

March 2, 2023

Published in Pamphlet Form:

March 3, 2023

I, Lynn Curiale, as the City Clerk for the City of Wood Dale, hereby certify that the attached Resolution is a true and correct copy of #R-23-10

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROPOSAL FROM DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR THE WOODSIDE PUMP STATION EMERGENCY PIPING REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$24,000.00

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Wood Dale on March 2, 2023 and hereby published in pamphlet on March 3, 2023.

Lynn Curiale, City Clerk

SEAL

#### **RESOLUTION NO. R-23-10**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROPOSAL FROM DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR THE WOODSIDE PUMP STATION EMERGENCY PIPING REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$24,000.00

WHEREAS, the City of Wood Dale (hereinafter referred to as the "City") is a duly organized and existing body politic and corporate governed by the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-1-1, et seq., and its own duly adopted Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized and empowered under the Illinois Municipal Code, and its Ordinances adopted pursuant thereto, to enter into agreements and to contract for goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City seek to ensure that the City is run effectively and efficiently; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City, seeks the DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. for the WOODSIDE PUMP STATION EMERGENCY PIPING REPLACEMENT; and

WHEREAS, these services are necessary to maintain and promote an effective and efficient City Government; and

WHEREAS, after diligent review of the qualifications and services of DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC., the Mayor and the City Council find DAHME MECHANICAL INDUSTRIES INC. is the most qualified firm to perform the duties sought by the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WOOD DALE, DUPAGE COUNTY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor is authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City of Wood Dale, which signature shall be attested to by the City Clerk.

**SECTION 3:** The City Manager, staff and/or the City Attorney shall take the steps necessary to put the terms and conditions of the Agreement into effect.

**SECTION 4:** That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

**SECTION 5:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this 2nd day of March, 2023.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
APPROVED this 2nd day of March, 2023.
SIGNED: Annungiato Pulice, Mayor
ATTEST: Lynn Curiale, City Clerk



610 S. ARTHUR AVE. ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005 847-253-0341 FAX 847-253-9501

January 8, 2022

City of Wood Dale 404 N. Wood Dale Rd. Wood Dale, IL 60191

Attn:

Brett Garelli

Re:

Woodside Pump Station

Piping Replacement

Brett:

Dahme Mechanical Industries is pleased to submit the following narrative as a proposed sequence and method(s) to provide the discussed improvements at the project site referenced above:

- preconstruction meeting between contractor and CoWD personnel to discuss outages, access, schedule, expectations for completion
- Dahme Mechanical Industries is pleased to submit the following narrative as a proposed sequence and method(s) to provide the discussed improvements at the project site referenced above:
  - Coordinate improvement and shut-down activities with CoWD operations personnel – single-day outages needed at affected pump for this work – complete isolation is required
  - CoWD to isolate, plug, wash-down and vactor lift station with DMI assistance
  - CoWD to completely bypass pump station and forcemain flows for the duration of construction
  - DMI to remove (2) Hydrorail pumps (to be reinstalled on new pump bases), existing pump bases, guide rails and accessories and replace with (2) MTM pump bases, repurposed guide rails and guide rail accessories
  - New ≤ 4" stainless steel piping is included from the new pump bases up to the horizontal piece that travels to the valve vault; adjustments will be made to allow for proper pump retrieval
  - DMI to modify existing hatch opening as needed
- All hardware and anchorage is to be stainless steel
- Electrical subcontractor is included for wiring disconnects and new terminations only
- One-year parts and labor warranty is included for DMI-furnished items only
- It is our intention to provide the above services in one week or less; unforeseen circumstances or difficulties are impossible to predict and anything past five days will be discussed at length with CoWD
- All construction debris will be removed from the site upon completion
- Portolet is included for our workers at the site
- Integration work (if so required) is to be provided and contracted directly between the City and Metropolitan Industries
- one-year parts and labor warranty and CoWD insurance requirements are included



610 S. ARTHUR AVE. ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005 847-253-0341 FAX 847-253-9501

#### **EXCLUSIONS:**

- 1. Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc. shall not be held liable for any job site safety or job site maintenance of any type upon completion of our work.
- 2. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control.
- 3. All work not included or described above.
- 4. All work not included in our trade agreements or reasonably assumed to be our responsibility

All material is guaranteed as listed above and specified above. Any additional items not included in our trade agreements or clearly stated above are expressly excluded. Payment terms are net 100%, due upon completion.

Total price as described above ...\$32,888.00

Add \$9,900.00 to replace all valves and add bypass connection in valve vault

**Deduct (\$8,888.00)** to leave the existing pump bases and retrieval system in place

Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc. standard insurance is included. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs, will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Thank you-

Kris Komorn
Dahme Mechanical Industries, Inc. kkomorn@dahmemechanical.com